

NO. 37081-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD VOLDEN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 06-1-01407-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JUL 29 PM 4:54
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

James Reese
612 Sidney Ave.
Port Orchard, WA 98366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. THIS COURT DOES NOT REWEIGH THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT MADE AFTER CONSIDERING CONFLICTING LIVE TESTIMONY.....9

 B. DEPUTY VANGESEN PROPERLY DETAINED VOLDEN AND KENNEY AND ASKED FOR THEIR IDENTIFICATION BASED ON HIS HAVING PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THEY HAD COMMITTED THE TRAFFIC INFRACTION OF FAILING TO WEAR SEAT BELTS.....12

 C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT A TERRY FRISK OF VOLDEN WAS WARRANTED FOR OFFICER SAFETY.....14

 D. THE RECORD FAILS TO SUPPPORT VOLDEN’S CLAIM THAT THE STOP OF THE TRUCK WAS PRETEXTUAL.....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Bremerton v. Spears</i> , 134 Wn. 2d 141, 949 P.2d 347 (1998).....	12
<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 71 Wn. App. 326, 858 P.2d 1112 (1993).....	11
<i>Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Chelly</i> , 94 Wn. App. 254, 970 P.2d 376 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn. 2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979).....	12
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 343, 961 P.2d 974 (1998).....	13
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. Horrace</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 386, 28 P.3d 753 (2001).....	13, 14, 15

<i>State v. Kirkpatrick,</i> 160 Wn. 2d 873, 161 P.3d 990 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Ladson,</i> 138 Wn. 2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. McNeal,</i> 98 Wn. App. 585, 991 P.2d 649 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wn. 2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Mendez,</i> 137 Wn. 2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Michielli,</i> 132 Wn. 2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Motherwell,</i> 114 Wn. 2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Rankin,</i> 151 Wn. 2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Scott,</i> 110 Wn. 2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio,</i> 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 9.41.250(1).....	5
RCW 46.61.021	12
